RESOLUTION NO. 2024-01-001R

A Resolution Approving Amendment No. 1 to a City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Subrecipient Agreement

(Champaign County Regional Planning Commission TBRA Agreement FY 2021-2022)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana ("City") is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to Article VII, Section 6, of the Illinois Constitution, 1970, and may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs, and the passage of this Resolution constitutes an exercise of the City's home rule powers and functions as granted in the Illinois Constitution, 1970; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, has found and determined that execution of the attached subrecipient agreement amendment is desirable and necessary to carry out one of the corporate purposes of the City of Urbana, to wit: implementation of Strategies and Objectives to Address the Affordable Housing Needs of Low- and Moderate-Income Households described in the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium (Champaign/Urbana/Champaign County) FY 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan; and

WHEREAS, on April 4, 2022, the Urbana City Council passed Resolution No.

2022-04-030R approving the program agreement for Champaign County Regional Planning

Commission authorizing certain activities under the HOME Investment Partnership

Program; and

WHEREAS, Champaign County Regional Planning Commission has requested an amendment to increase the amount of funding for this program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council, of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. That an Amendment providing \$125,000 in HOME funds to Champaign

County Regional Planning Commission in order to serve an additional seven to ten Re-Entry

clients with tenant based rental assistance who have been referred to the program by First

Followers, in substantially the form of the copy of said Amendment attached hereto and

hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby

authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and

the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Amendment as so authorized and

approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 5th day of February, 2024

AYES: Wu, Evans, Hursey, Kolisetty, Bishop, Wilken, Quisenberry

NAYS: None.

ABSTENTIONS: None.

DocuSigned by:

EE1P402C2PC6499

Darcy E. Sandefur, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 4th day of March, 2024.

DocuSigned by:

Diane Wolfe Marlin

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO A CITY OF URBANA AND URBANA HOME CONSORTIUM SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT

Champaign County Regional Planning Commission TBRA Agreement FY 2021-2022

Champaign County Regional Planning Commission ("Subrecipient") and the City of Urbana, an Illinois municipal corporation ("City"), mutually agree to the following amendment to the Urbana HOME Consortium Subgrantee Agreement for FY 2021-2022, authorized by Resolution No. 2022-04-030R, and entered into on April 4, 2022.

Section 3 "Budget" shall be amended by striking the dollar amount of "\$125.000" and replacing it with the dollar amount of "\$250.000."

Exhibit A shall be amended by striking the dollar amount of "\$125.000" and replacing it with the dollar amount of "\$250.000".

- The parties may sign this amendment in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Signatures delivered by email in Adobe Portable Document Format (PDF) will be deemed original signatures for all purposes.
- 2. All other terms and conditions of the agreement remain in full force and effect.
- 3. This amendment will take effect upon execution by the Company and the City.

Amendment No. 1 to Subgrantee Agreement

The parties are signing this amendment on the dates indicated below their signatures.

Champaign County Regional Planning Commission	City of Urbana, Illinois Docusigned by: Diane Wolfe Marlin
Daliitso Sulamoyo Chief Executive Officer Date: January 17 2024	By: OFB888561B94C5 Diane Wolfe Marlin Mayor 3/4/2024 3:42:41 PM CST 2024 Attest:
	DocuSigned by: Saruffu Darcy E. Sandefur City Clerk Resolution No. 2022-

Page 1 of 2

COUNTY OF) ss.	Eliabates
COUNTY OF	17 17 1 N 27	the wife carry almodeller
	ng instrument was acknowledged befo	
Regional Pla	nning Commission	esentative of Champaign County
	40 40 E	The second of the second
	A MANAGE AND SERVE A	Rhonda RTurner
	I THERESEN WILLIAM	Notary Public
	RHONDA 1 Con-14	RHONDA PORE, " ADMINISTED NOTES PUBLIC CO. MINISTER CO. M
	Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Nov 1, 7026	My Coner Late 1, 2026
		4, we so 2 200